informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of future earnings
or financial position or of what the earnings and financial position would have
been had the acquisition of the Cajun Electric facilities been consummated at
the beginning of the respective periods or as of the date for which pro forma
financial information is presented.

   F-35

   132

   NRG ENERGY, INC.
   PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   CAJUN ELECTRIC   PRO FORMA   NRG
   NRG   (CAJUN   ADJUSTMENTS   ENERGY, INC.
   ENERGY, INC.   FACILITIES)   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   ------------   --------------   -----   ------   ------------

OPERATING REVENUES
  Revenues from wholly-owned
   operations.....   $332,671   $79,982   $   --   $   --   $412,653
  Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   affiliates.....   (9,644)   (9,644)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
   Total operating revenues.....   323,027   79,982   --   --   403,009
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of wholly-owned operations.....   214,923   58,628   273,551
  Depreciation and amortization.....   19,987   9,647   2,590(1)   27,044
  General, administrative and
   development.....   25,180   2,423   27,603
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
   Total Operating costs and
   expenses.....   260,090   70,698   --   2,590   328,198
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
OPERATING INCOME.....   62,937   9,284   --   2,590   74,811
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
  Minority interest in earnings of
   consolidated subsidiary.....   (1,798)   (1,798)
  Other income, net.....   1,531   521   2,052
  Interest expense.....   (52,317)   18,312(2)   (70,629)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
   Total other expense.....   (52,584)   521   18,312   --   (70,375)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   10,353   9,805   18,312   2,590   4,436
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT).....   1,607   --   --   (2,448)(3)   (841)

   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $  8,746   $ 9,805   $18,312   $ 5,038   $  5,277
   ========   =======   =======   =======   ========

[…]

(3) Incremental tax expense (benefit) is shown based on a rate of 41.37%.

   F-36

   133

   NRG ENERGY, INC.

   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   CAJUN ELECTRIC   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   NRG
   NRG   (CAJUN   ------------------------   ENERGY, INC.
   ENERGY, INC.   FACILITIES)   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   ------------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   31,483   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   31,483
  Restricted cash.....   17,441   17,441
  Accounts receivable-trade, less
   allowance for doubtful
   accounts of $186.....   126,376   33,842   160,218
  Accounts
   receivable-affiliates.....   --   --
  Taxes receivable.....   --   --
  Current portion of notes
   receivable-affiliates.....   287   287
  Current portion of notes
   receivable.....   --   --
  Inventory.....   119,181   34,234   153,415
  Prepayments and other current
   assets.....   29,202   1,600   30,802
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   323,970   69,676   --   --   393,646
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, AT
  ORIGINAL COST
  In service.....   2,078,804   1,208,832   451,647(A)   3,739,283
  Under construction.....   53,448   3,996   57,444
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total property, plant and
   equipment.....   2,132,252   1,212,828   451,647   --   3,796,727
  Less accumulated
   depreciation.....   (156,849)   (632,899)   (789,748)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Net property, plant and
   equipment.....   1,975,403   579,929   451,647   --   3,006,979
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
OTHER ASSETS
  Investments in projects.....   932,591   932,591
  Capitalized project costs.....   2,592   2,592
  Notes receivable, less current
   portion-affiliates.....   65,494   65,494
  Notes receivable, less current
   portion.....   5,787   5,787
  Intangible assets, net of
   accumulated amortization of
   $4,308.....   55,586   55,586
  Debt issuance costs, net of
   accumulated amortization of
   $6,640.....   20,081   20,081
  Other assets, net of
   accumulated amortization of

   $8,909.....   50,180   4,188   54,368
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total other assets.....   1,132,311   4,188   --   --   1,136,499
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL ASSETS.....   $3,431,684   $  653,793   $  451,647   $   --   $4,537,124
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   F-37

   134

   CAJUN ELECTRIC   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   NRG
   NRG   (CAJUN   ------------------------   ENERGY, INC.
   ENERGY, INC.   FACILITIES)   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   ------------   --------------   ----------   ----------   ------------

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S
  EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
  Current portion of project
   level long-term debt.....   $   30,462   $   --   $   --   $   --   $   30,462
  Revolving line of credit and
   other short term debt.....   340,000   288,000(D)   628,000
  Consolidated project level, non
   recourse debt.....   35,766   35,766
  Accounts payable-trade.....   61,211   4,806   66,017
  Accounts payable-affiliate.....   6,404   6,404
  Accrued income taxes.....   4,730   4,730
  Accrued property and sales
   taxes.....   4,998   150   5,148
  Accrued salaries, benefits and
   related costs.....   9,648   9,648
  Accrued interest.....   13,479   13,479
  Other current liabilities.....   17,657   8,966   26,623
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities...   524,355   13,922   --   288,000   826,277
OTHER LIABILITIES
  Minority Interest.....   14,373   14,373
  Consolidated project level,
   long-term, non recourse
   debt.....   1,026,398   800,000(B)   1,826,398
  Corporate level long-term debt,
   less current portion.....   915,000   915,000
  Deferred income taxes.....   16,940   16,940
  Deferred investment tax
   credits.....   1,088   1,088
  Postretirement and other
   benefit obligations.....   24,613   24,613
  Other long-term obligations and
   deferred income.....   15,263   3,518   18,781
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
  Total liabilities.....   2,538,030   17,440   --   1,088,000   3,643,470
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
  Class A common stock; $.01 par
   value; 250,000 shares
   authorized; 147,605 shares
   issued and outstanding.....   1,476   1,476
  Additional paid-in capital.....   780,438   636,353   636,353(C)   780,438
  Retained earnings.....   187,210   187,210
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   (75,470)   (75,470)

[…]

(A) Reflects increase in overall fixed asset balances resulting from purchase
   accounting adjustments net of depreciation expense.

(B) Reflects $800 million debt from issuance of bonds.

(C) Reflects elimination of Cajun Electric equity.

(D) Reflects short-term borrowings used to fund the acquisition of the Cajun

   facilities.

   F-38

   135

   NRG ENERGY, INC.

   PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
   DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   CAJUN ELECTRIC   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS   NRG
   NRG   (CAJUN   ----------------------   ENERGY, INC.
   ENERGY, INC.   FACILITIES)   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   ------------   --------------   ---------   ---------   ------------

OPERATING REVENUES
  Revenues from wholly-owned
   operations.....   $432,518   $368,562   $   --   $   --   $ 801,080
  Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   affiliates.....   67,500   67,500
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total operating revenues.....   500,018   368,562   --   --   868,580
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of wholly-owned operations.....   269,900   244,044   513,944
  Depreciation and amortization.....   37,026   37,930   10,361(1)   64,595
  General, administrative and
   development.....   83,572   16,804   100,376
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total Operating costs and
   expenses.....   390,498   298,778   --   10,361   678,915
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
OPERATING INCOME.....   109,520   69,784   --   10,361   189,665
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
  Minority interest in earnings of
   consolidated subsidiary.....   (2,456)   (2,456)
  Gain on sale of interest in
   projects.....   10,994   10,994
  Write-off of project investments.....   --   (2,878)   (2,878)
  Other income, net.....   6,432   1,008   7,440
  Interest expense.....   (93,376)   73,248(2)   (166,624)
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
   Total other expense.....   (78,406)   (1,870)   73,248   --   (153,524)
   --------   --------   -------   -------   ---------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   31,114   67,914   73,248   10,361   36,141
INCOME TAX (BENEFIT) EXPENSE.....   (26,081)   --   2,080(3)   (24,001)